## Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. CERAM-A-STAR® 1050 LIMITED WARRANTY

Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. warrants that under normal outdoor atmospheric conditions (which term excludes corrosive aggressive atmospheres such as those contaminated with chemical fumes or salt spray), the exterior paint on the pre-painted Galvanized or Galvalume panel (including manufactured trims and flashings) sold to you (Purchaser), by Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. (Seller), will meet the following specifications:

- A. For forty (40) years, CERAM-A-STAR® 1050 will not peel, flake or otherwise lose adhesion to an extent that is apparent on ordinary outdoor visual observation. NOTE: Slight crazing or cracking may occur on roll-formed edges or break bends at the time of forming, and is considered as standard such crazing or cracking shall not constitute a basis for complaint under this limited warranty: and
- B. For thirty (30) years, sidewall panel of CERAM-A-STAR® 1050 will not change color more than five (5)?? (delta E) Hunter units and roof panel will not change more than seven (7)?? (delta E) Hunter units when measured per ASTM D 2244 on clean surfaces after removing dirt, other surface deposits and chalk per ASTM D 3964; and
- C. For thirty (30) years, sidewall panels of CERAM-A-STAR® 1050 will not chalk more than a number eight (8) rating and roof panel will not chalk more than a number six (6) rating when measured per ASTM D 4214, Method A.

This warranty is expressly subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The remedy for any claims arising from a defective color-coated finish on steel roofing and siding panels shall be at the discretion of Jones Building Systems and Sales, Inc. and be limited to refinishing or replacing the defective panels. Buyer shall exercise diligence in inspection of materials as received from Seller prior to utilization so as to mitigate expenses involved in repairing, repainting, or replacing nonconforming sheets. JONES BUILDING SYSTEMS AND SALES, INC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES, DAMAGES OR EXPENSESWHETHER DIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL, CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM THE USE OF DEFECTIVE OR NONCONFORMING STEELROOFING AND SIDING PANELS OR ANY OTHER INCIDENTIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. JONES BUILDING SYSTEMS AND SALES, INC. TOTAL LIABILITY IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE STEEL ROOFING AND SIDING PANELS. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this limitation or exclusion may not apply in your state.
- 2. The express warranty stated herein is the exclusive warranty applicable to the color-coated finish on steel roofing and siding panels. Except as set forth herein, Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. makes no other warranties, expressed or implied, limited or otherwise, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, with respect to the material.
- 3. This warranty provides specific legal rights, and other rights which vary from state to state may apply.
- 4. This guarantee does not apply to the interior or reverse side finish nor does it extend to repainted materials used in interior (not atmospherically exposed) applications.
- 5. Claims under this warranty must be made in writing to Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. at the address set forth within 30 days after discovery of the defect. Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. shall have an additional 30 days to inspect the steel roofing and siding panels before any further action shall be taken. Adequate identification of material involved in the claim, including date of installation, order number, invoice number and date of shipment must be established by Buyer.

- 6. Abnormal atmospheric conditions to which this warranty does not apply include but are not limited to hail, exposure to salt, water spray, or other abnormal atmospheric conditions of a similar or dissimilar nature.
- 7. This warranty shall not be applicable to damage or defects caused by acts of God, falling objects, external forces, explosions, fire, riots, civil commotions, acts of war, excessive radiations, or other such similar or dissimilar occurrences beyond Jones Building Systems & Sales, Inc. control.
- 8. Defects or damages to the steel roofing and siding panels color-coated finish caused by handling, shipping, transit, processing, storage, or installation are not covered by this warranty. This warranty further shall not extend to or cover damage to the warranted color-coating occasioned by moisture or other contamination detrimental to the color-coated metal prior to installation.
- 9. Minor hairline crazing that occurs during the fabrication to the color-coated finish is not covered by this warranty.
- 10. Steel shavings or minute iron particles in sawing sparks that come in contact with color-coating is not covered by this warranty.
- 11. This warranty does not apply in the event of deterioration to the panels caused directly or indirectly by panel contact with fasteners. Selection of suitable long-lasting fasteners rests solely with the Buyer.
- 12. The steel roofing and siding panels color-coated finish is not warranted to weather uniformly under non-uniform conditions of exposure or use.
- 13. Non-vertical panels when erected will have an adequate degree of pitch from the horizontal so as not to allow any free standing or accumulation of water.
- 14. This warranty applies to panel erected in the continental United States (excluding Alaska and Canada).
- 15. Obligation of purchaser: If project requires a material/finish warranty the request for activation of warranty must be completed by purchaser and returned within thirty (30) days of purchase with copy of original invoice.
- 16. Assignment. This warranty shall extend solely to the purchaser of the material and is non-assignable and/or transferable. Should the purchaser become insolvent, bankrupt, make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or for any reason discontinue its normal or regular business practices, this warranty shall forthwith become null and void and of no legal effect.
- 17. The laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia govern the rights and duties of the parties under this agreement and jurisdiction and venue is fixed in the Virginia State Courts in Halifax County, Virginia.

## JONES BUILDING SYSTEMS & SALES, INC. 2141 JAMES D HAGOOD HWY HALIFAX, VIRGINIA 24558

PHONE: 434-572-1379 FAX: 434-572-1358

## ACTIVATION REQUEST FOR WARRANTY

	DATE:	
Project Name:		
ProjectAddress:		
Owner Name:		
Owner Address:		
Owner Phone Number:		
Installer Name:		
Installer Address:		
Installer Phone Number:		
Jones Building Systems Invoice:		
Date of Purchase:		
Date of Shipment:		
Purchaser Signature:		
Manufactured Specs		
Coil Number:		
Paint Code:		
Color Name:		

**Effective Date 1/08**